MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 406

Close time, between July 20 and May 20.

Penalty for

SECT. 2. From and after said time, it shall be lawful to take fish from said brooks between the twentieth day of May, and the twentieth day of July only, each year.

SECT. 3. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine of not more than ten dollars for each offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of York.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 406.

An Act to prohibit the taking of land locked Salmon from Parker's pond, in the towns of Mount Vernon and Fayette.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of landlocked salmon from Parker's pond, prohibited for five years.

-penalty.

SECT. 1. Fishing for and taking of land locked salmon from Parker's pond in the towns of Mount Vernon and Fayette, is hereby prohibited for five years from the passage of this bill, under a penalty of five dollars for each land locked salmon taken in violation of this act, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in Kennebec county.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 407.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of Van Buren College.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Alexander Loude, Thomas Maher, Peter Kirk, Celestin Francois, Peter Charles Keegan, Francois Morcel, John Leterrier, John B. Descreux and Lawrence Fahy, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, under the name of the Trustees of Van Buren College, at Van Buren, Aroostook county, Maine, for the

Corporate

--purposes.

promotion of education, literature, the arts and sciences, religion and morality.

Снар. 408

Said corporation is hereby vested with all the Privileges. SECT. 2. rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations; may have and use a common seal, prosecute and -seal, defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regula- -by-laws. tions for the management of its affairs and the proper government of said college, and of those in any way connected therewith not repugnant to the laws of the state, and hold estate, real and personal, that it may hereafter receive by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise, to an amount not

SECT. 3. Either of the persons named in the first section First meeting, how called. of this act may call the first meeting of the said trustees, by giving each of the other persons named, at least ten days written notice of the time and place of said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 408.

An act to make valid the election of officers of the North Pittston Cemetery Society, in the town of Pittston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All acts of the members of the North Pittston Acts of society, legalized. Cemetery Society, so far as relates to the election of officers in the year eighteen hundred and eighty eight, are hereby made legal and valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 409.

An Act to incorporate the Camden and Rockport Street Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Herbert L. Shepherd, William G. Alden, Sam-Corporators. uel D. Carleton, Henry L. Alden, Samuel E. Shepherd,